
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 16TH MAY, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: To be appointed at Annual Council Meeting on 15 May 2012 
Vice Chairman: To be appointed at Annual Council Meeting on 15 May 2012 
 

Councillors 
 

 To be appointed at Annual 
Council Meeting on 15 May 
2012 

 

 
Substitute Ward Members 
 

 To be appointed at Annual 
Council Meeting on 15 May 
2012 

  
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: John Murphy, Overview and Scrutiny Officer, Tel: 020 8359 

2368 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   MINUTES  
 

 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS  
 

 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 

 

5.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 

 

6.   JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MINUTES  
 

1 - 12 

7.   LONDON TRAUMA SERVICE  
 

13 - 46 

8.   NHS DRAFT QUALITY ACCOUNTS  
 

47 - 242 

9.   HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME  
 

243 - 250 

10.   CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 

251 - 258 

11.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone John Murphy, 
Overview and Scrutiny Officer, Tel: 020 8359 2368.  People with hearing difficulties who have 
a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 



 
    

staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Officer Contributors John Murphy, Overview and Scrutiny Officer  

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected  All  

Enclosures Minutes of the JHOSC meeting of 27 February 2012 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in  

Not applicable 

Key decision No 

Contact for further information: John Murphy, Overview and Scrutiny Officer, 020 8359 2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date 15 May 2012 

Subject North Central London Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) Minutes 

Report of Overview and Scrutiny Office 

Summary For the Committee to note the minutes of the JHOSC meeting held 
on 27 February 2012. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

1



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Committee note the minutes of the North Central London Joint Health 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on the 27 February 2012. 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 None. 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1     The Overview and Scrutiny Committees/Sub-Committees must ensure that the work 
 of Scrutiny is reflective of the Council’s priorities. 

 
3.2    The three priority outcomes set out in the 2012/13 Corporate Plan are: – 

• Better services with less money 

• Sharing opportunities, sharing responsibilities 

• A successful London suburb 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4
[...]
������������	����������!�
����
��'
��
��
���D�3�� ����
�
�� �
��/��!0���	������
���������������
��4�����
�������
����������
�

� 	�������������$! *�%%$(��� #7�%%�
�

� �����������������	�����!�������!��

�!;�
�
�:������A������	�#��
�
�F�3�#�+�.�������
�
H�)�#�&�
,�����
���:�)�#(�A�"��������
�

� ����
��������
� �����!�48� ���
������4
,�����������!���������
���4���	��������

�
� ���������	%%�
� �
� �

����������	�������������=���
���

� �
��	�����$! *�%%$(�4�&�$ ��!%%���
�

� ������������
� �

�

Page 10

12



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 16 May 2012 

Subject London Trauma Services 

Report of Scrutiny Office 

Summary The appendices to this report presents the committee 
with an update on London Trauma Services including 
data analysis for incidents that trigger the London 
major trauma decision tree, and the London Trauma 
Office Annual Report 2010/11.   

 

 
Officer Contributors John Murphy, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision N/A 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

N/A 

Function of Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Enclosures Appendix 1 – London Ambulance Service Trauma 
Information 
Appendix 2 – London Trauma Office Annual Report 
2010/11 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

John Murphy, Overview and Scrutiny, Tel: 020 8359 
2368 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

13



1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 The committee discuss and note the information presented in relation to 

Trauma Services as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 of this report.  
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 21 February 2011, Agenda Item 6 – 
 Stroke and Trauma.  
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committees must ensure that the work of Scrutiny 
 is reflective of the Council’s priorities. 
 
3.2 The three priority outcomes set out in the 2012/13 Corporate Plan are: -  
 
[...]
rting enzyme 

ARB = angiotensin 

receptor blocker 

SARA = selective 

aldosterone receptor 

antagonist

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Improving waiting times for cancer patients 

 

In order to improve outcomes for people diagnosed with cancer, the NHS has 

set all hospitals providing cancer services eight standards. These relate to 

timeliness of being seen, diagnosed, treated and receiving subsequent 

treatments.  

 

The Royal Free has consistently achieved these standards. However, during 

August and October 2011, the trust failed two standards and was just meeting 

the target for a third. These were: 

 

" All cancer patients to wait no more than 62 days from urgent GP 

referral to treatment 
79



30

" All cancer patients to wait no more than 62 days for treatment 

following a referral from a screening service  

" All cancer patients to wait no more than 31 days from diagnosis to first 

treatment 

The trust board was very concerned about the quality of clinical care being 

provided and as a result a full review was undertaken. The review examined 

patient pathways to ensure that early appointments and high quality clinical 

care were being provided at every stage during the process.  

  

Following the review, immediate action was taken. The trust now ensures that 

managers and clinicians working in cancer services are provided with detailed 

information identifying precisely where in the treatment pathway each patient 

is and how much time has elapsed in relation to each cancer standard.  

 

When bottlenecks are identified, a clear policy sets out three levels of 

escalation to resolve the issue. The aim is for managers working with their 

clinical colleagues to intervene, resolve the bottleneck and ensure patients 

are provided with the care they need in accordance with the eight cancer 

standards. The highest level of escalation is to a member of the trust board.     

 

As a result of these changes, the trust has achieved compliance 
[...]
 of the 12,657 patients surveyed 
rated overall experience of their care as “good”rated overall experience of their care as “good”
build an even richer, more robust understanding build an even richer, more robust understanding 
using electronic devices wherever possiusing electronic devices wherever possi
seldom heard. We are also increasingly usseldom heard. We are also increasingly us

170



Safety: Supported by enhanced clinical supervision from fellow 
colleagues and service heads 

1. Reduce the number of preventable pressure ulcers in the community  

2. Strengthen clinical record keeping practice to support patient care 
pathways 

Effectiveness:

3. Demonstrate service improvements as a result of clinical and patient 
reported outcomes 

4. Implement  comprehensive Patient Reported Outcome Measures 
(PROMs) and outcome measures along all clinically agreed pathways of 
care

Patient Experience: 

5. Continue to develop a more detailed understanding of patient 
experience applied consistently across all services– particularly the 
increased use of patients stories as a way of gaining feedback

This Quality Account has been developed in consultation with our patients, 
staff, Local Involvement Networks (LINks), commissioners and Board 
members, based on evidence of how we performed in 2011/12 and what our 
patients have told us. We would like to express our sincere thanks to all 
involved in supporting us with the production of this account.

To the best of my knowledge, the information contained in this document is an 
accurate reflection of our performance for the period covered by the report.

James A. Reilly  
Chief Executive Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust  

Page!|!11!

!

D
ra
ftContinue to develop a more detailed understanding of patient Continue to develop a more detailed understanding of patient 

experience applied consistently across all services– particularly the oss all services– particularly the 
increased use of patients stories a
[...]
velop a 
category 4 hospital 
acquired pressure 
ulcer

DATIX Monthly
(Reported
Quarterly)

Matrons as part 
of performance 
review

T McHugh 

Prevalence of patients 
who develop a 
category 2 or above 
hospital acquired 
pressure ulcer 

Safety
Thermometer

Monthly Collected by 
Ward Sisters 
Collated by Imran 
Hussain

 - Access to Services for People with Learning Disabilities – working in 
partnership with the Acute Learning Disability Liaison Nurse and the 
local Community Learning Disability Teams to ensure improved 
outcomes for patients with a learning disability 

Health inequalities and poor access to health services start early in life for 
people with learning disabilities. As a group they experience more hospital 
admissions (26%) than the general population (14%). 

Valuing People (Department of Health 2001) and Treat me Right (Mencap, 
2004) highlight the poor quality of care and lack of dignity and respect 
experienced by this vulnerable group in both primary and secondary care.  

Recent reports and inquiries emphasise the issues of ignorance and 
indifference to the needs of people with a learning disability within health 
services and stress the poor and inadequate care. Death by Indifference 
(Mencap, 2007 and 2012) and the subsequent Ombudsman investigation 
highlight the ‘distressing failures in the quality of health and social care’ and a 
‘lack of leadership, responsibility and accountability’. The Health Ombudsman 
recommended that all health services are required to make reasonable 
adjustment to improve the care and treatment of people with a learning 
disability. 

In order to provide people with a learning disability a positive patient 
experience when accessing services, the Trust will work in partnership with 
the Acute Learning Disability Liaison Nurse to ensure reasonable adjustments 
are made to meet the needs of the individual. The Acute Liaison Nurse will 
provide support with planned and unplanned admissions, case conferences, 
Mental Capacity Act 2005 assessments, Best Interests Decisions and 
discharge planning.

D
ra
ft

D
ra
ft - Access to Services for People with Learning Disabilities – working in  Learning Disabilities – working in 

partnership with the Acute Learning Disability Liaison Nurse and the ng Disability Liaison Nurse and the 
local Community Learning Disability Teams to ensure improved local Community Learning Disability Teams to ensure improved 
outcomes for patients with a learning disability outcomes for patients with a learning disability 

Health inequalities and poor access to healHealth inequalities and poor access to health services start early in life for th services start early in life for 
people with learning disabilities. As a people with learning disabilities. As a group they experience more hospital group they experience more hospital 
admissions (26%) than the admissions (26%) than the general population (14%). general population (14%). 

Valuing People (Department of HealValuing People (Department of Health 2001) and Treat me Right (Mencap, th 2001) and Treat me Right (Mencap, 
2004) highlight the poor quality of care and lack of dignity and respect 2004) highlight the poor quality of care and lack of dignity and respect 
experienced by this vulnerable group inexperienced by this vulnerable group in

Recent reports and inquiries emphasise the issues of ignorance and Recent reports and inquiries emphasise the issues of ignorance and 

221



Working together, we can ensure that national experiences of poor care for 
this vulnerable group do not happen locally. 

Monitoring and Measurement of Progress/Key Performance Indicators 

Measure Source of data Frequency of 
collection

Data collected 
and reported by 

Patients with a 
Learning
Disability 
admitted to 
Barnet and 
Chase Farm 
Hospital who 
require
reasonable
adjustments in 
order to access 
our services will 
receive input 
from the Acute 
Learning
Disability Liaison 
Nurse

Acute Learning 
Disabil
[...]
al picture, Barnet and 
Chase Farm was amongst the trusts that performed at the very best end of 
the scale, with less than 1% of meals being refused by patients. Only two 
other trusts in England can match this figure. 

Meals in Barnet and Chase Farm Hospitals are provided by our private 
contractors who use a food technology called Steamplicity. This uses the 

D
ra
ftTIA services attain Gold accreditation

D
ra
ft

The TIA (Transient Ischaemic Attack) The TIA (Transient Ischaemic Attack) service at Barnet Hospital has been service at Barnet Hospital has been 
awarded Gold accreditation. This was awarded Gold accreditation. This was presented by the Cardiovascular and presented by the Cardiovascular and 
Stroke Network and local commissioners, inStroke Network and local commissioners, in recognition of t recognition of t
the highest quality of service to our patients.the highest quality of service to our patients. It also makes us the first Trust in 
the sector to be accredithe sector to be accredited with this standard.ted with this standard.

A Transient Ischaemic Attack is often refeA Transient Ischaemic Attack is often refe
by a loss of blood flow to either a region ofby a loss of blood flow to either a region of
does not result in tissue death. Patients does not result in tissue death. Patients 
a full blown stroke in the following days. Rapid investigation of patients with a full blown stroke in the following days. Rapid investigation of patients with 

238



water content naturally found in fresh food to steam-cook meals from fresh in 
just a few minutes. Due to its cooking speed, patients choose their dish only 
hours before they eat it. This means that patients away from their beds during 
meal times can have their meal cooked on their return, cutting wastage. 

Macmillan Information Centre

A new Macmillan Information and Support Centre for anyone affected by 
cancer officially opened its doors at Barnet Hospital in November 2011 (it 
began delivering its service in June 2011). The Centre provides vital free 
information and support for anyone affected by cancer, including relatives and 
carers as well as patients. 

The relaxed and informal space includes a main area offering information 
booklets, leaflets, a quiet room and online resources supported by the 
Macmillan Cancer Information Manager and trained volunteers. Visitors can 
drop in without the need to make an appointment. 

The Centre has been funded with money awarded by Macmillan Cancer 
Support, from an original donation from the Milly Apthorp Charitable Trust. An 
outreach service to Chase Farm Hospital is being introduced early in 2012. 

Histopathology Team accreditation following CPA visit

The Trust’s Histopathology team has retained its accreditation following a 
laboratory inspection by the Clinical Pathology Accreditation Association 
(CPA).

The CPA conducts a full inspection such as this every four years, together 
with interim inspections at the two-year midway point. This year’s inspection 
lasted two days. The external inspectors carrying out the visit looked at both 
laboratory and mortuary facilities cross-site and interviewed several users of 
the service, including four Consultants. 

Every aspect of the service was examined, such as how specimens are 
handled, whether the staff are given appraisals and other aspects of 
Continuing Personal Development, and whether systems to ensure 
improvements in quality are in place. One objective of the visit was to check 
that every written procedure comes under document control practices, 
ensuring that they are read and acknowledged by all staff in the department. 
The inspection found that this was the case. 

Aquatheresis: a first-in-London experience for Trust Cardiology patients

Of all heart failure admissions, 90% are due to fluid overload, with up to 30% 
of patients becoming resistant to diuretic therapy over time.  

Aquapheresis (AQ) is a procedure used to achieve to rapidly provide 
symptom relief for appropriate patients with fluid overload. It has been used 

D
ra
ft

 trained volunteers. Visitors can 
to make an appointment. to make an appointment. 

The Centre has been funded with money awarded by Macmillan Cancer The Centre has been funded with money awarded by Macmillan Cancer 
Support, from an original donation from the Milly Apthorp Charitable Trust. An he Milly Apthorp Charitable Trust. An 
outreach service to Chase Farm Hospital is being introduced early in 2012. al is being introduced early in 2012. 

tation following CPA visittation following CPA visit

D
ra
ft

The Trust’s Histopathology team has The Trust’s Histopathology team has retained its accreditation following a retained its accreditation following a 
laboratory inspection by the Clinical laboratory inspection by the Clinical Pathology Accreditation Association Pathology Accreditation Association 

The CPA conducts a full inspection such The CPA conducts a full inspection such as this every four years, together as this every four years, together 
with interim inspections at the two-yearwith interim inspections at the two-year midway point. This year’s inspection  midway point. This year’s inspection with interim inspections at the two-year
lasted two days. The external inspectors lasted two days. The external inspectors 
laboratory and mortuary facilities cross-silaboratory and mortuary facilities cross-si
the service, including four Consultants. the service, including four Consultants. 

Every aspect of the service was examEvery aspect of the service was exam

239



predominantly in the USA, but the Trust is one of the very few users in the UK 
to date.

Between April and December 2011 the team performed the first pilot in 
London of Aquapheresis on four patients, and they are now in the process of 
obtaining funding to purchase the AQ device permanently. 

Award for the North London Breast Screening Service

The Radiography team at the North London Breast Screening Ser
[...]
 

A
d

o
p
ti
o

n
 o

f 
th

e
 C

o
re

 S
tr

a
te

g
y
 a

n
d

 
D

e
v
e

lo
p

m
e
n

t 
M

a
n
a

g
e
m

e
n
t 

P
o

lic
ie

s
 

D
P

D
s
 a

s
 p

a
rt

 o
f 
th

e
 B

a
rn

e
t 

L
D

F
 

P
la

n
n

in
g
 

 L
u

c
y
 S

h
o
m

a
li 

 

 
 

F
u

ll 
re

p
o

rt
 

C
a
b
in
e
t 
R
e
s
o
u
rc
e
s
 C
o
m
m
it
te
e
, 
1
7
 J
u
ly
 2
0
1
2
 (
s
u
b
je
c
t 
to
 c
o
n
fi
rm

a
ti
o
n
 b
y
 C
o
u
n
c
il
) 

M
o
n
th
 2
 M
o
n
it
o
ri
n
g
 

2
0
1
2
/1
3
 

  

T
o
 s

e
e

k
 t
h

e
 C

o
m

m
it
te

e
’s

 a
p
p

ro
v
a

l 
o
f 

th
e

 r
e

c
o

m
m

e
n

d
a

ti
o

n
s
 a

n
d

 f
o

re
c
a

s
t 

w
it
h

in
 t

h
e

 r
e

p
o

rt
 a

n
d

 t
o
 a

p
p

ro
v
e

 
v
ir

e
m

e
n
ts

 a
n
d

 t
ra

n
s
fe

rs
. 

 

R
e

s
o

u
rc

e
s
 a

n
d
 

P
e

rf
o

rm
a

n
c
e
 

 
 

F
u

ll 
re

p
o

rt
 

M
u
s
ic
 S
e
rv
ic
e
 –
 

M
o
v
in
g
 t
o
 N
e
w
 M
o
d
e
l 

  

A
g
re

e
m

e
n

t 
to

 a
llo

w
 a

 n
e

w
 c

o
m

p
a
n

y
 

w
it
h

 c
h

a
ri
ta

b
le

 s
ta

tu
s
 t
o

 e
 f
o

rm
e

d
 

a
n

d
 c

o
n

tr
a

c
t 

to
 b

e
 p

u
t 

in
 p

la
c
e

 f
o

r 
th

e
 n

e
w

 M
u

s
ic

 S
e

rv
ic

e
 t

o
 d

e
liv

e
r 

c
o

u
n

c
il 

a
n

d
 g

o
v
e

rn
m

e
n

t 
p

ri
o

ri
ti
e

s
 i
n

 
m

u
s
ic

 e
d

u
c
a

ti
o

n
. 

 

E
d

u
c
a
ti
o

n
, 
C

h
ild

re
n

 
a

n
d

 F
a

m
ili

e
s
 

 M
ic

k
 Q

u
ig

le
y
 

 
 

F
u

ll 
re

p
o

rt
 

C
h
il
d
re
n
’s
 C
e
n
tr
e
s
 –
 

P
ro
p
o
s
e
d
 C
h
a
n
g
e
s
 t
o
 

F
u
n
d
in
g
 A
ll
o
c
a
ti
o
n
 

  

T
o
 a

g
re

e
 c

h
a

n
g
e

s
 t
o

 C
h

ild
re

n
’s

 
C

e
n

tr
e

s
 f
u

n
d

in
g
 f
o

rm
u

la
. 

E
d

u
c
a
ti
o

n
, 
C

h
ild

re
n

 
a

n
d

 F
a

m
ili

e
s
 

 S
ta

v
 Y

ia
n

n
o

u
 

 
 

F
u

ll 
re

p
o

rt
 

 

258


	Agenda
	6 Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes
	Appendix 1

	7 London Trauma Service
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 NHS Draft Quality Accounts
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	9 Health Overview and Scrutiny

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
16 May 2012 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Alison Cornelius (Chairman) 

  

 
Councillor Sury Khatri (In 
place of Graham Old) 
Councillor Bridget Perry 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
 

Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Charlie O'Macauley (In place of 
Julie Johnson) 
 

 
Also in attendance 

Councillor Helena Hart – Cabinet Member for Public HealthCouncillor Helena Hart 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Graham Old 
Councillor Maureen Braun 
Councillor Kate Salinger 
 

Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
Councillor Julie Johnson 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
Springwell Visit Update 
 
The Chairman, Cllr Cornelius, informed the committee that she along with Cllr Old had 
undertaken the planned visit to the Springwell Centre on the 26th April.  
 
The committee were informed that compared to the facilities at Elysian House residents 
rooms at the Springwell Centre were sparse with relatives of residents commenting that 
the rooms were quite small. Relatives were now seeking to access a £5,000 fund to help 
personalise the rooms at the centre.  
 
CAMHS Young People’s Board Visit Update 
 
The Chairman told the committee that the she and Cllr Gideon Bull (LB Haringey) had 
not yet had the opportunity to attend a meeting of the Young People’s Board. This 
invitation would be taken up as soon as possible, however, following the resignation of 
Cllr Bull as Chairman of the North Central London Sector Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) Chairman; Cllr Cornelius would be attending with another 
member of the JHOSC.  
 
Cllr Cornelius informed the committee that a new Chair and Vice-Chair of the JHOSC 
would be appointed at that committee’s next meeting on the 28th May.  
 



 

2 

Item 7 (3 April 2012) – Barnet, Enfield and Haringey (BEH) Clinical Strategy Update – 
Action: Barnet and Chase Farm Hospitals NHS Trust to forward to the committee a 
report outlining the development of the Outline and Regeneration Business Case 
 
The committee were informed that this report had not been forwarded to the committee 
with issues of commercial confidentiality being cited as the reason for not doing do by 
Mary Joseet (Director of Performance, Planning and Partnership – Barnet and Chase 
Farm Hospitals NHS Trust).  
 
The committee were informed that further clarification was being sought from the Trust.  
 
The committee were informed that it had been hoped that the Trust’s Chief Executive 
was invited to the September meeting of the HOSC to report on the BEH Clinical 
Strategy. Mr Easton would be asked to clarify the financial situation in relation to the 
implementation and funding of the Strategy at the September meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that –  
 
The decisions of the meeting held on the 3 April 2012 be approved. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr’s Old, Braun, Salinger, Thompstone and Johnson.  
 
Cllr’s Khatri and O-Macaulay substituted respectively for Cllr’s Old and Johnson.   
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 

Member Subject Interest declared 

Councillor Alison 
Cornelius 

Agenda Item 8 (NHS 
Draft Quality Accounts) 

Personal but non-
prejudicial interest by 
nature of being on the 
chaplaincy team at 
Barnet Hospital.  

Councillor Arjun Mittra Agenda Item 8 (NHS 
Draft Quality Accounts) 

Personal but non-
prejudicial interest by 
nature of a relative 
being an inpatient at 
Barnet Hospital.  

 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

6. JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
JHOSC Agenda Item 6 – BEH Clinical Strategy Implementation - Cllr Mittra enquired as 
to whether further information was available regarding the discussion of TfL’s input into 



 

3 

transport planning and was advised that it may be possible to raise this as an item at a 
future meeting of the JHOSC. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
The Committee note the minutes of the JHOSC  
 

7. LONDON TRAUMA SERVICE  
 
Tracy Par, London Trauma System Manager, presented the committee with an update 
on London Trauma Services including data analysis for incidents that trigger the London 
major trauma decision tree.  
 
Following general discussion relating to the information provided, Tracy Par informed the 
committee that she would be happy to circulate this year’s Annual Report to committee 
members once it was published. 
 
Resolved that –  
 
The committee note the report 
 

8. NHS DRAFT QUALITY ACCOUNTS  
 
The committee received the draft Quality Accounts for 2011/12 from: 
 
• The North London Hospice (Not for formal comment) 
• The Royal Free Hospital 
• Central London Community Healthcare 
• Barnet and Chase Farm Hospitals 
 
Following presentations from each of the NHS healthcare providers and discussion of the 
content of each of the Quality Accounts the committee requested the following comments 
be noted: 
 
ROYAL FREE HAMPSTEAD NHS TRUST 

 
The Committee scrutinised the Quality Account, and wishes to place on record the 
following comments: 
 
1. The Committee welcomed the Account and felt that the direction of travel was 

positive, congratulating the Trust in achieving Foundation Status.  
 

2. The committee congratulated the Hospital on its ground breaking gene therapy 

research with University College London for patients with haemophilia B.  

3. The Committee welcomed the improved performance of the phlebotomy and 

cannulation service.  

4. The Committee suggested that details should be provided within the account 

explaining how the hospital plans to achieve its target for a reduced number of staff 

experiencing bullying, harassment or abuse from staff will be attained.  



 

4 

5. The Committee were encouraged by the improvement of treatment for patients with 

hypoglycaemia and the initiative to raise awareness of the condition across the 

hospital.  

6. The Committee welcomed the news that the hospital had maintained low rates of 

MRSA and C. Difficile infections.  

7. The Committee noted the work of the post acute care enablement (PACE) service 

and the triage rapid early assessment team (TREAT) as examples of good work 

practice for delivering services to patients. 

8. The committee expressed concerns in relation to waiting times e.g. for    cancer 
patients (and as this was the only one highlighted would have found it helpful to know 
what these were for other treatments ) and the failure of the Royal Free to meet two 
of the eight NHS standards for treating patients during August and October 2011  

 
9. The committee recommends that the actions emanating from the review conducted 

by the Royal Free into these standards failures be fully implemented and that cancer 
patient waiting times continue to be monitored closely.  

 
10. The committee also notes the importance of ensuring that the target waiting time from 

urgent GP referral to treatment is met 
 

CLCH 

The Committee scrutinised the Quality Account, and wishes to place on record the 
following comments: 
 

1. The Committee are encouraged by the CLCH Quality Account and the 

improvements that are taking place. 

2. The committee welcome the initiatives to reduce the number of preventable 
pressure ulcers in the community noting the need for the monitoring of pressure 
ulcers across patients care pathways 

 
3. The committee noted the comments of the Head of Clinical Effectiveness and 

Patient Experience highlighting the need to improve the practice of clinical record 
keeping and recommended that the proposed improvement initiatives are fully  
implemented as soon as possible 

 
4. The committee suggested that service users would benefit from having an 

explanation of what information was contained in their records and that these 
records should be in an accessible format 

 
BARNET AND CHASE FARM HOSPITALS NHS TRUST 
 
The Committee scrutinised the Quality Account, and wishes to place on record the 
following comments: 
 
The Committee welcomed the positive developments noted in the Quality Accounts and 
were encouraged in particular by the Trust’s partnership work with the Acute Learning 
Disability Liaison Nurse to ensure appropriate access to services for people with 
Learning Disabilities. The Committee also wished to congratulate the Trust on the 



 

5 

attainment of a Gold Accreditation for their TIA (mini-strokes) services. Furthermore, the 
Committee welcomed the opening of the Macmillan Information and Support Centre for 
anyone affected by cancer and the news that the Trust’s Histopathology team has 
retained its accreditation following inspection by the Clinical Pathology Accreditation 
Association. The Committee are also encouraged by the Trust’s innovative Aquatheresis 
pilot and hope that the Trust will be successful in securing funding to role out this pilot on 
a permanent basis.  
 
The Committee commended the Trust for the success of the North London Breast 
Screening Service in being awarded Radiography Team of the Year and look forward to 
seeing if the introduction of the Patient Reminder Service is successful in reducing the 
number of missed appointments. The Committee are also pleased to note the findings of 
the Care Quality Commission report which found that Barnet and Chase Farm Hospital’s 
patients were among the best-fed in England. 
 
The Committee were pleased to hear that the Trust had taken the decision to purchase 
the Da Vinci Robot using funds drawn from the capital fund, noting the benefits this 
purchase would have for patients in Barnet. 
 
However, the Committee wished to express their concerns on the following:- 

 
1. In terms of meeting waiting times for Accident and Emergency, the Committee 

wishes to reiterate their concern that at several times during the year the waiting 
times target had apparently not been achieved.  

 
2. The Committee also note that the target for MRSA infections had not been met 

and wish to see action taken to ensure that this target would in future be achieved.  
 
3. In relation to detailing how the Trust achieved their Patient Experience goals the 

Committee feels more detailed information should be provided other than merely 
stating that the objectives were “met or not met”. 

 
4. The Committee notes the absence of any detailed reference to maternity services 

performance within this year's Quality Accounts. Considering the concerns raised 
by the Committee (and also the North Central London Sector Joint Health 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee) during 2011/12 in relation to maternity services 
suspensions and diversions at Barnet and Chase Farm Hospitals, coupled to the 
planned future changes to maternity services provision, the Committee would like 
to encourage the open publication by Barnet &Chase Farm Hospitals NHS Trust 
of maternity services performance data including detailed descriptions and 
analysis of, for example, midwife to birth ratios, service suspensions and 
diversions. 

 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
The Committee note the NHS partners Quality Accounts for 2011/12 and agree to 
submit their comments in accordance with the agreed timelines 
 

9. HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Resolved that- 
 

The following amendments be made to the Forward Work programme: 



 

6 

 
• The item on the BEH Clinical Strategy, due to come before September’s meeting, to 
include reference to the funding questions the committee  wished to put to Mark Easton 
(Chief Executive – B&CF) rather than being taken as a separate item. 

 
• A single report on Urgent Care in Barnet to be taken in September incorporating 
Finchley Memorial, Royal Free and Barnet & Chase Farm – this would also incorporate 
the information requested in relation to triage services at the Royal Free 

 
• A report on CCG implementation be brought to the September meeting 
 
• Implementation of the Primary Care Strategy be brought to the December meeting 
 
• A report on maternity across Barnet, including service provision at Barnet and Chase 
Farm Hospitals and the placing of these services within the context of overall provision 
in the borough, be brought to the December meeting 

 
 
 

10. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
RESOLVED that –  
 
The committee note the Cabinet Forward Plan.  
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 10.00 pm 
 
 


